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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

Initial Hearing: 
The Fiscal Year 1990 budget hearing for the Department of Public Works 

was held on June 22, 1989, at 9:00 a.m. in the Legislative Session Hall. The 
hearing was conducted by Senator Herminia D. Dierking, Vice Chair of the 
Committee on Ways & Means. Committee members in attendance were Senators 
Ted S. Nelson, Francisco R. Santos, Martha C. Ruth, and Doris F. Brooks. 

Representing the Department was Benigno Palomo, Director; Vicente 
Borja, Deputy Director; Jesus F. Guerrero, Chief of Administration; Charles Ada, 
Chief of Operations; Douglas Knudson; and Victor Camacho. Representing the 
Bureau of Budget and Management Research was Michael Reidy, Director, and 
Jesse Rivera, Analyst. 

The Department's FY '90 request is in the amount of $23,467,894 which is 
an increase of $4,116,627 over the FY '89 appropriation. The budget request is 
within the ceiling assigned by the Governor and was endorsed by BBMR 
Director Reidy. Ten new positions were requested, raising the total number of 
FTE's to 619 proposed for FY '90. The Department has a number of vacancies and 
the most essential to be filled are those of School Bus Driver and Solid Waste 
personnel .  

Various documents were requested and the hearing recessed. The 
documents to be submitted to the Committee are as follows: 

List of emergency vehicles and their condition 
List of on-going highway projects 
Status of recruitment to fill current vacancies 
Current staffing pattern 
Records of overtime payment and of compensatory time off 
List of contracts 
List of Capital Improvement Projects 
List of un-marked vehicles 
Record of reclassification payments 

The hearing was continued on July 5, 1090 at 9:15 a.m. in the 
Legislative Session Hall. Acting Chair of the Committee on Ways & Means, 
Senator Ted S. Nelson, conducted the hearing with Senators Pilar C. Lujan and 
Thomas V. C. Tanaka present. The same persons were present to represent the 
Department and BBMR except Victor Camacho and Douglas Knudson, but with 
the addition of Victor Reyes, Chief of Safety and Security, and Willie Flores, 
Superintendent of Bus Operations. 

Issues discussed at the hearing included assignment of an 
Administrative Services Officer and an Administrative Assistant, currently 
reflected in the Director's Office, to the PEALS Board; having an EEO Officer 
instead of a PIO, having a private secretary, reclassifications, vacancies, 
overtime, trainipg of security guards, vehicles, status of school buses (192 
operating assured for school opening) and CIP status. 

Primary increases in the budget are due to 10 new positions, new 
vehicles, reclassifications, and CIP, including rural road paving. 

Mark-up Meeting: 
The mark-up meeting for the FY '90 budget of the Department of Public 

Works was held. 
The following significant changes in the budget proposal were 

requested: 
mE increase 1 for Engineer I11 CIP in the Bldg. Permit Section 
Pe r sonne l  increase of $382,602 for the following: 

new position above - $32,602 
overtime payment (Solid Waste) new hours transfer 

stations - $40,000 
overtime payment packer truck mechanics-$100,000 
reclassification due bus drivers (1982) - $210,000 

Cap. Outlay increase by $386,000 for 2 refuse packer trucks and 1 diesel 
tanker (if not included in Miscellaneous Appropriations as 
requested by Governor) 

TOTAL increase $774.602 

Ways & Means Committee Action: 
A meeting of the Ways & Means Committee was held on Wednesday, 

August 16, to review the status of the FY '90 budget request for the Department 
of Public Works. The meeting was chaired by Senator Carl T. C. Gutierrez, with 
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Senators Herminia D. Dierking, Franklin J. A. Quitugua, George J. Bamba, and 
Marilyn D. A. Manibusan in attendance. The following decisions were reached: 

Approve budget as requested by Administration with the following 
amendments - -  

Additional overtime pay for Transportation Maintenance = +$ 26,181 
Additional new position (Engineer 111) in CIP office = +$ 33,012 
Additional overtime pay for Solid Waste division = +$ 40,000 
Providing travel for training, Solid Waste Div. =+$ 6,000 
Purchase of 1 diesel tanker = +$120,OOO 
Purchase of 2 packer trucks = +$266,000 
Increase Abandoned Vehicle Program = +$ 50,000 
Increase travel per diem = +$ 4,000 
Delete funding for purchase of School Buses (in Bill 812) = -$550,000 
Delete funds for Pedro 'Doc' Sanchez Scholarship = -$ 23,200 
Reduce supplies (fuel request duplication) = -$ 4,037 
Reduce Capital Outlay for duplications, corrections = -$113,600 

Administration - 14,300 
CIP - 26,000 
Hiway - 68,800 
Solid Waste - 4.500 

Fur the r :  
At the August 23 meeting of the Ways and Means Committee when final 

review was in progress, Senator Gutierrez presented a memo from the Director 
of the Department of Public Works explaining the need for an additional 
$48,000 of contractual funds in the Solid Waste Division. The Committee 
approved the addition of this amount. 

REQUEST $ 23,467,894 
REDUCTION 97,644 
NEW TOTAL $23,370,250 

OTHER FUNDS 90,000 
GENERAL FUND $23,280,250 
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
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ADMINISTRATION 
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TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 

,360 UTILITIES 
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362 WATERISEWER 
363 TELEPHONE 
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FY 89 
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REQUEST 

0 

477,924 
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
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1,177,287 

0 

12,960 
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5,000 
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DEPARTMENTIAGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
DIVISION 
SECTION BUS OPERATIONS 

r 

DENTAL INSURANCE 

I I I I 
TOTAL EQUIPMENT 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 
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FY 90 
APPROVED 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM 

Init ia l  Hear ing:  
The Fiscal Year 1990 budget hearing for the Superior Court of Guam was 

held on Friday, June 9, 1989 in the Legislative Session Hall. The budget 
hearing was chaired by the Committee on Ways & Means Vice Chairwoman, 
Senator Herminia D. Dierking with Senators Martha C. Ruth, Pilar C. Lujan and 
Elizabeth P. Arriola present. 

Testifying on behalf of the Superior Court of Guam were Mr. Perry 
Taitano, Administrative Director of the Courts; Mrs. Patricia C. Yamashita, 
Acting Controller; Sister Mary John, Acting Chief Probation Officer; Mr. Fred 
Borlas, Acting Chief Clerk; and Ms. Evelyn Tuncap, Acting Chief Marshal. 

The Superior Court of Guam presented their total budget request for 
Fiscal Year 1990 of $8,525,945 which is within the Governor's budget ceiling, 
but which reflects an increase of $998,755 or 13% over its Fiscal Year 1989 
level. The increase would cover salaries for vacancies that were funded only 
50% in P.L. 20-3, regular salaries, off-island travel, contractual services, 
supplies and materials, staff training, for jury expenses, and court appointed 
a t t o r n e y s .  

Senator Dierking asked why there is an increase in the off-island 
travel request? Could the travel be done on business class instead of first class 
to cut on expenses? Mr. Perry Taitano informed Senators that they may travel 
in that manner. The Rules and Regulations promulgated by the Judicial 
Council provides for traveling First Class, but they may travel at a lower class. 

Senator Dierking also asked about the $6,500 increase in the 
Contingency Fund. Mr. Taitano said that the increase in Contingency fund 
would be used to implement a Court Incentive Award Program. The Committee 
is chaired by Judge B. J. Cruz and Co-chaired by the Deputy Director. An award 
breakdown and a memo regarding the legal basis of the program will be 
submitted to the Committee on Ways & Means at a later date. 

Mark-up Meet ing:  
The mark-up meeting for the FY '90 budget of the Superior Court was 

held on July 10, 1989 at the Legislative Session Hall. The meeting was chaired 
by Senator Pilar C. Lujan, Chair of the oversight Committee on Judiciary. 
Senator Martha C. Ruth, Ways & Means Committee member participated. The 
Court was represented by R. Arlene Santos, Alfredo Borlas and Patricia 
Yamashita. No adjustments to the budget as submitted were requested or 
suggested.  

Subsequen t :  
Following consultation with the Chair, Ways & Means Committee, and 

staff analysts, the following change was recommended: 
Cont rac tua l  decreased $156,000 as amount for Sr. System Analyst 

Consultant was deleted 

TCrrAL decreased by $156,000 

Ways & Means Committee Action: 
A meeting of the Ways & Means Committee was held on Wednesday, 

August 16, to review the status of the FY '90 budget request for the Superior 
Court of Guam. The meeting was chaired by Senator Carl T. C. Gutierrez, with 
Senators Herminia D. Dierking, Franklin J. A. Quitugua, George J. Barnba, and 
Marilyn D. A. Manibusan in attendance. The following decisions were reached: 

Approve budget as requested by Administration with the following 
exception -- 

Delete Contractual for Sr. Systems Analyst Consultant = -$ 156,000 
Add one additional FTE for Deputy Chief Marshal = +$ 46,954 

REQUEST $8,525,652 
DECREASE 109,046 
NEW TOTAL $ 8 , 4 1 6 , 6 0 6  

OTHER FUNDS -0- 
GENERAL FUND $ 8 , 4 1 6 , 6 0 6  
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233 OFFICE SPACE RENTAL 
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240 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 
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LIFE INSURANCE 
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220 TRAVEL & TRANS. 
LOCAL MILEAGE REIMB. 
OFF-ISLAND TRAVEL 

TOTAL TRAVEL & TRANS. 
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Postal Services 

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SVCS 
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-Regular Supplies 
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4,700 

0 

0 
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0 
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Contingency Fund 
Personnel Development 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 
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361 POWER 
362 WATERISEWER 
363 TELEPHONE 

TOLL CALLS 

TOTAL UTILITIES 

450 CAPITAL OUTLAY 
,Equipment (over $250) 
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TOTAL APPROPRIATION 

FUNDING SOURCE(S) 
GENERALFUND 
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Classlf ied 
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,FILLED POSITIONS 
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372,500.00 
367,360.60 
9,998.1 1 

749,858.71 

0 

26,586 

26,586 

2,773,359.13 

2,773,359.1 3 
0 

1 5  
4 8  
6 3  

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

400,000 
483,000 
10,000 

90 

893,090 

0 

0 

3,336,646 

3,336,646 
0 

1 5  
5 8 
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400,000 
675,000 
10,000 
2,000 

1,087,000 

0 

0 

3,643,925 

3,643,925 
0 

1 5  
5 8 
7 3 

6 0  
1 3  

FY 90 
APPROVED 

400,000 
675,000 
10,000 
2,000 

1,087,000 

0 

0 

3,643,925 

3,493,925 
150,000 

1 5  
5 8 
7 3 

6 0 
1 3  



TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SVCS 

233 OFFICE SPACE RENTAL 

TOTAL OFFICE SPACE RENTAL 

240 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 
Regular Supplies & Materials 
Instructional Supplies 

,TOTAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 

250 EQUIPMENT 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

0 

0 

0 

5,893.31 

5,893.31 

0 

0 

0 

0 

6,812 

6 , 8 1 2  

0 

0 

0 

0 
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1,500 

8 , 5 5 5  

0 

0 

0, 

0 

7,055. 
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8 , 5 5 5  

0, 



- 
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,362 WATERISEWER 
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TOLL CALLS 

TOTAL UTILITIES 
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Equipment (over $250) 

0 

5,948 
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DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
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110 PERSONNEL SERVICES 
111 REGULAR SALARY 

NEW SALARY 
INCREMENT 

112 OVERTIME 
NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL 

113 BENEFITS 
RETIREMENT 
SOCIAL SECURITY 
LIFE INSURANCE 
HOSPITAL INSURANCE 
DENTAL INSURANCE 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 

220 TRAVEL & TRANS. 
LOCAL MILEAGE REIMB. 
OFF-ISLAND TRAVEL 

TOTAL TRAVEL & TRANS. 

230 CONTRACTUAL SVCS 

,TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SVCS 

233 OFFICE SPACE RENTAL 

TOTAL OFFICE SPACE RENTAL 

240 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 
Regular Supplies & Materials 
.Instructional Supplies 

TOTAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 

250 EQUIPMENT 
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>TOTAL EQUIPMENT 

FY 90 
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1 ,152,349 

16,390 

153,192 

342 
20,316 
4,892 

1,347,481 

0 

0 

0 

8,746 
1,000 

9,746 

0 
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REQUEST 

1 ,152,349 

16,390 

153,192 

342 
20,316 

4,892 

1,347,481 

0 

0 

0 

8,746 
1,000 

9 ,746  

0 

SUPERIOR 

PROBATION 

1 9 8 8  
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EXPEND 

953,539.67 

2,665.73 
130,931.15 

1,087,136.55 

5,014.20 

5,014.20 

-- 

0 

0 

6,992.72 

6,992.72 

1,781.37 

1,781.37 

C0,URT OF GUAM 

SERVICES 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

1,053,576 

13,465 

5,242 

140,557 

266 
15,865 
3,888 

1,232,859 

0 

0 

0 

7,605 

7,605 

0 



OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 
290 MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 

3 6 0 ~ ~ ~ 1 ~ 1 ~ 1 ~ ~  
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362 WATERISEWER 
363 TELEPHONE 

TOLL CALLS 

TOTAL UTILITIES 

,450 CAPITAL OUTLAY 
,Equipment (over $250) 

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 

.TOTAL APPROPRIATION 

FUNDING SOURCE(S) 
GENERAL FUND 
FEDERAL FUND 
OTHER (SPECIFY) 

Unclassi f ied 
,Classif ied 
TOTAL MANPOWER LEVEL 

FILLED POSITIONS 
VACANT POSITIONS 

NEW POSITIONS 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

0 

0 

9,801 

9 ,801 

1,110,725.84 

1,110,725.84 
0 

1 
3 5 
3 6 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

0 

0 

0 

1,240,464 

1,240,464 
0 

1 
4 0 
4 1 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

0 

0 

0 

1,357,227 

1 ,357,227 
0 

1 
4 0 
4 1 

3 4  
7 

FY 90 
APPROVED 

0 

0 

0 

1,357,227 

1,357,227 
0 

1 
4 0 
4 1 

3 4  
7 



DEPARTMENTIAGENCY 
DIVISION 
SECTION 

110 PERSONNEL SERVICES 
111 REGULAR SALARY 

NEW SALARY 
INCREMENT 

112 OVERTIME 
NIGHT DIFFERENTIAL 

113 BENEFITS 
RETIREMENT 
SOCIAL SECURITY 
LIFE INSURANCE 
HOSPITAL INSURANCE 
DENTAL INSURANCE 

SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM 

JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF GUAM 
I I 

OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 

1988 
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

TOTAL SALARIES & BENEFITS 

220 TRAVEL & TRANS. 
LOCAL MILEAGE REIMB. 
OFF-ISLAND TRAVEL 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

0 

I 

TOTAL TRAVEL & TRANS. 

I I I I 

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SVCS I 5421 15,800( 15,8001 15,800 
I I I 

230 CONTRACTUAL SVCS 
Consultant Services 
Postal Services 
Printing 

FY 90 
REQUEST 

0 

0 

I I I I 

TOTAL OFFICE SPACE RENTAL I 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 
I I I 

FY 90 , 

APPROVED 

542 

233 OFFICE SPACE RENTAL 

0 

0 

I 

I 

I I I I 
TOTAL EQUIPMENT I 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 

0 

15,000 
300 
500 

TOTAL SUPPLIES & MATERIALS 

250 EQUIPMENT 

0 0 

15,000 
300 
500 

0 

15,000 
300, 
500 

1,153 1,153 1,153 



OBJECT CLASSIFICATION 
290 MISCELLANEOUS 
Stipend Pay 

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 

360 UTILITIES 
-361 POWER 
362 WATERISEWER 
363 TELEPHONE 

TOLL CALLS 

1 9 8 8  
ACTUAL 
EXPEND 

2,500 

2,500 

AUTHOR. 
FY 89 

4,800 

4 , 8 0 0  

FY 90 
REQUEST 

4,800 

4 , 8 0 0  

FY 90 , 

APPROVED 

4,800 

4 , 8 0 0  


